
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 13TH JUNE, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Elliot Simberg

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Golnar Bokaei

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Helene Richman 

Councillor Nizza Fluss 

Substitute Members

Val Duschinsky Charlie O-Macauley Mark Shooter
Zakia Zubairi Lachhya Gurung Linda Freedman
Alex Prager

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES 5 - 10

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

Mill Hill Ward 

6.  127 The Broadway London NW7 3TJ   - 18/1288/FUL 11 - 26

7.  St Vincents Catholic Primary School The Ridgeway London NW7 
1EJ  - 18/1518/FUL 

27 - 40

West Hendon Ward 

8.  14 Rundell Crescent London NW4 3BP   - 18/1606/FUL 41 - 58

9.  27 And 29 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RP   - 18/1327/FUL 59 - 80

Hendon 

10.  366 Watford Way London NW4 4XA - 18/0289/HSE 81 - 90

Hale 

11.  Land Rear Of 18 Maxwelton Close London NW7 3NA  - 
18/1077/FUL 

91 - 110

12.  SweetTree Fields Marsh Lane London NW7 4EY  - 17/7627/RCU 111 - 130

13.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

24 April 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Gill Sargeant

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Maureen Braun

CHAIRMAN'S DECLARATION

As the Committee Chairman, Councillor Braun was not present Vice-Chairman, 
Councillor Gordon chaired the meeting.

At 10:00pm the Council’s Constitution, Article 7.26 and Article 7.27 on Suspension of 
business at Committee and Sub-Committee meetings was invoked. 

Article 7.26 outlines that no business at any meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee 
shall be transacted after 10 pm and any business transacted after that time shall be null 
and void. 

While Article 7.27 states that at any meeting of the Council, Planning Committee and 
Area Planning Committees, the Chairman at their sole discretion may extend the period 
for the transaction of business to 10.30pm. The Chairman extended the period in 
accordance with Article 7.27.

1.   MINUTES 

RESOVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Maureen Braun who was substituted by 
Councillor Mark Shooter. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Khatri and Councillor Rayner declared a non-pecuniary declaration as they 
know the applicant of 101 station road.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum.

6.   2 SOUTHFIELDS NW4 4ND  - 17/6846FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 2 Southfields.

A representation in objection to the application was heard from Nicole Davila and Ulla 
Chisholm.
 
An oral representation was made by the applicant’s Architect.

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Farrier moved a motion, that was seconded 
by Councillor Khatri, to add an additional condition excluding permitted development 
rights for extensions. The committee voted as follows:

For - 5
Against - 1
Abstain – 0

The motion was therefore carried.

Councillor Khatri moved a motion that was duly seconded to add an informative for that 
this permission only applied where the property was used as a single-family dwelling 
house. The committee voted as follows:

For - 5
Against - 1
Abstain – 0

This motion was therefore carried.

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendation in the cover report, which was 
to approve the application subject to conditions in the report, the additional condition and 
informative.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3
Against - 3
Abstain – 0

Chairman used his casting vote to vote in favour of the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.
  
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and the additional condition and informative.

6



3

7.   FLAT 3 43 SUNNY GARDENS NW4 1SL - 17/5349/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related Flat 3, 43 Sunny Gardens Road.
 
An oral representation was made by the applicant agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report, 
but with deletion of condition 2. 

Votes were recorded as follows:

For -  5
Against - 1
Abstain - 0
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and the deletion of condition 2.

8.   366 WATFORD WAY NW4 4XA - 18/0289/HSE 

The planning officer introduced the report which related 366 Watford Way.

A representation in objection was heard from Dr Jeannette Antonian. 

Following discussion of the item, the Councillor Farrier moved a motion to defer the item 
for a site visit to view the impact of the proposals on the neighbouring dwellings. The 
motion was seconded by Cllr Sargeant.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3
Against -  3
Abstain - 0
 
Chairman used casting vote to vote for a deferral. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for a site visit. 

9.   18 BIRKBECK ROAD NW7 4AA - 17/5114/HSE 

The planning officer introduced the report which related 18 Birkbeck Road.
  
An oral representation was made by the applicant agent.

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Khatri moved a motion that was seconded by 
Councillor Sergeant to add an informative that this permission will only apply where the 
property is in use as a single-family dwelling house, this was unanimously agreed. 

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendation in the cover report, which was 
to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

7



4

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6 
Against – 0 
Abstain - 0
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

10.   1-6 GARAGES WILLOW COURT HA8 8AG - 17/6695/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related 1-6 garages Willow Court.

A representation in objection was heard from Ms Ingrid Beal.
    
An oral representation was made by the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 4 
Against – 2 
Abstain - 0
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

11.   185 EDGWAREBURY LANE HA8 8QJ - 18/1133/HSE 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 185 Edgwarebury Lane.

A representation in support was heard from Mr Gil Barel.

An oral representation was made by the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse the application for the reasons in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3 
Against – 3 
Abstain - 0

The Chairman used his casting vote to vote against the officer recommendation to refuse 
the application. 

As a consequence of the vote the Chairman moved a motion, that was seconded by 
Councillor Shooter to approve the application for the following reasons 

The development was not obtrusive and was consistent with surrounding homes. 

8



5

The Committee also agree the following condition. The development must be in 
accordance with approved plans. The development must commence within 3 years. The 
development must match materials, there shall be no flat roof and no side windows. 

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3 
Against – 3 
Abstain - 0

Chairman used his casting vote to vote in favour of the application.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions above.

12.   101 STATION ROAD NW4 4NT - 18/0227/RCU 

The planning officer introduced the report which related 101 Station Road.

A representation in objection was heard from Mr Larry Abel and Mr Marun Matin.
  
An oral representation was made by the applicant agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3 
Against – 2 
Abstain - 1
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

13.   24 CHARCOT ROAD - 17/7421/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related 24 Charcot 
Road.

A representation in objection was heard from Dr Naomi Attar and in support from Mr Ayo. 

An oral representation was made by the applicant. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6 
Against – 0 

9



6

Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman, Councillor Gordon, proposed a Vote of Thanks to the Committee 
Chairman, Councillor Braun. The Committee unanimously agreed the Vote of Thanks to 
the Chairman. 

The Committee also thanked all Officers and Councillors.

The meeting finished at 10.30 pm

10



Location 127 The Broadway London NW7 3TJ   

Reference: 18/1288/FUL Received: 27th February 2018
Accepted: 2nd March 2018

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 27th April 2018

Applicant: MKJ Property Holdings Limited

Proposal:
Change of use from a former bank (Class A2) to a hot food takeaway 
(Class A5) Installation of extraction and ventilation equipment. 
Alterations to fenestration (amended description).

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic
[...]
ully assess both the 
design and form of new development to ensure that it is compatible with the established 
character of an area that is defined by the type and size of dwellings, the layout, intensity, 
and relationship with one another and their surroundings. Proposals involving the partial 
demolition and conversion of sites in residential localities are required to reflect the particular 
character of the street in which the site is located and the scale and proportion of the houses.

The Council recognises that additional units through the subdivision of existing plots can 
make an important contribution to housing provision, and that they can make more efficient 
use of urban land, however they normally involve an intensification of use creating more 
activity and can adversely affect the appearance of a street through, for example, the 
provision of car parking and refuse facilities, that can have an unacceptable impact on the 
established character of an area.

It is noted that the predominant character in this street is link-detached dwellings.  The 
recognition of this has been considered in the principal elevation of the dwelling, which does 
not take the form of two clearly distinct semi-detached dwellings through the use of a single 
entrance way. 

The proposed treatment to the front courtyard area seeks to introduce landscaping along 
the front of the building. In addition, due to the layout of the parking spaces and introduction 
of the landscaping (secured through a condition) it is not considered that subdivision of the 
plot at the front would be overtly visible.  

The Council does not object in principle to the development proposed on the application 
site. The site will remain residential in nature and thus be consistent with the predominant 

51



use of this street. Therefore, the proposed development would not adversely impact the 
character of the street or wider area. Further, it is noted that the proposal will result in a net 
gain of
[...]
f Transport: Calculation of road traffic noise (1988); 
5) Department of Transport: Calculation of railway noise (1995); 
6) National Planning Policy Framework (2012)/ National Planning Policy Guidance 
(2014).

Please note that in addition to the above, consultants should refer to the most relevant 
and up to date guidance and codes of practice if not already listed in the above list.

70



Officer’s Assessment

1. Site Description

The application site comprises of a rectangular plot of land currently occupied by a two-
storey detached dwelling (number 29) and semi-detached property (number 27). The site is 
located on the south eastern side of Neeld Crescent, within the ward of West Hendon.
The area is predominantly residential in character comprising of single dwellings, purpose 
built flatted development and converted properties. 

There is a mature Council street tree in the public highway immediately in the front of the 
site. 

The site is not in a conservation area and does not contain any listed buildings. 

2. Site History

Reference: 17/3529/FUL 
Address: 27 and 29 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RP
Decision: Refused
Decision Date: 20.09.2017
Description: Demolition of No.29 Neeld Crescent and alterations to side elevation 
fenestration to No.27 Neeld Crescent. Erection of two-storey building including excavation 
and creation of a lower ground floor level and mansard roof with rooms in the roofspace to 
provide 7no self-contained flats. Provision of 7 parking spaces, amenity space, cycle storage 
and refuse and recycling storage. Associated alterations to hard and soft landscaping
Reason for Refusal: The proposed development would lead to an increase in kerbside 
parking and the waiting of cars on the highway, due to the installation and operation of the 
car park stacking system, detrimental to the free flow of traffic and pedestrian and highway 
safety contrary to policies London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core 
Strategy (Adopted) Septem
[...]
AGENDA ITEM 10



(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012).

 4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with the 
repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or used 
as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186-187, 188-195 and 196-198 of the NPPF, the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to 
development proposals, focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning 
policies and written guidance to assist applicants when submitting applications. 
These are all available on the Council's website. A pre-application advice service is 
also offered. The LPA has negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary 
during the application process to ensure that the proposed development is in 
accordance with the Development Plan.

 2 Please note that this decision relates only to the circumstances whereby the property 
is in use as a single family dwelling house.

82



This application was deferred from the Hendon Area Planning Committee which took place 
on 24 April after Members sought further clarity on the impact and relationship between the 
application property and its neighbours. In effect it was determined that more informative 
plans and detailed photography should be provided to assist and inform a Member led 
resolution to determine the application. 

Since this application was presented to the Committee on 24 April, an application has been 
submitted to the Council for the conversion of the dwelling house into an HMO. This 
application is separate to that and this deferred application should only be co
[...]
osal does not increase the density from the extant scheme which is considered 
appropriate for the area. The extant permission is a material planning consideration of 
significant weight and this scheme is not considered to deviate from that consent in a away 
which would justify a different outcome on this occasion. 

7. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

8. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the proposed 
amended scheme raises no issues over the extant permission which could not be dealt with 
by appropriate conditions. The proposal generally complies with adopted policy and would 
make appropriate and efficient use of a previously developed site. Whilst the concerns of 
neighbours are acknowledged it is considered the general principle and finer details oif what 
is proposed is considered acceptable. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

109



110



Location SweetTree Fields Marsh Lane London NW7 4EY  

Reference: 17/7627/RCU Received: 30th November 2017
Accepted: 14th December 2017

Ward: Hale Expiry 8th February 2018

Applicant: Mr Barry Sweetbaum

Proposal:
Use of agricultural land for care farming with retention of ancillary 
buildings, structures and pathways (RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION)

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions
[...]
 a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it involves having due 
regard, in particular, to the need to:-  
(a)Tackle prejudice and 
(b) Promote understanding' 

It is considered that the planning application itself provides an opportunity for an 
understanding of disabilities to be promoted.

In determining this planning application the Local Planning Authority must have due regard 
to the equalities impacts of the proposed redevelopment of the site on those persons 
protected under the Equality Act 2010.  This Act requires the Local Planning Authority to 
demonstrate that any decision it makes is reached in a fair, transparent or accountable way 
considering the needs and rights of different members of the community.  

The potential equality impacts have been highlighted above.  Any equalities impacts have 
also to be analysed in the context of the overall planning merits of the scheme and the 
benefits it will confer particularly the specific group of individuals.

7. Conclusion

The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is 
therefore recommended for approval.

128



129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	6 127 The Broadway London NW7 3TJ   - 18/1288/FUL
	7 St Vincents Catholic Primary School The Ridgeway London NW7 1EJ  - 18/1518/FUL
	8 14 Rundell Crescent London NW4 3BP   - 18/1606/FUL
	9 27 And 29 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RP   - 18/1327/FUL
	10 366 Watford Way London NW4 4XA - 18/0289/HSE
	11 Land Rear Of 18 Maxwelton Close London NW7 3NA  - 18/1077/FUL
	12 SweetTree Fields Marsh Lane London NW7 4EY  - 17/7627/RCU



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

13 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Simberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Bokaei

Councillor Fluss

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Ammar Naqvi Councillor Helene Richman

CHAIRMAN'S DECLARATION

At 10:00 pm the Council’s Constitution, Article 7.26 and Article 7.27 on Suspension of 
business at Committee and Sub-Committee meetings was invoked.
 
Article 7.26 outlines that no business at any meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee 
shall be transacted after 10 pm and any business transacted after that time shall be null 
and void.
 
While Article 7.27 states that at any meeting of the Council, Planning Committee and 
Area Planning Committees, the Chairman at their sole discretion may extend the period 
for the transaction of business to 10.30pm. The Chairman extended the period in 
accordance with Article 7.27.

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Helene Richman and from Councillor Amnar 
Naqvi who was substituted by Councillor Charlie O-Macauley.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 



2

The Committee noted the addendum.

6.   127 THE BROADWAY LONDON NW7 3TJ   - 18/1288/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 127 The Broadway.

A representation in objection was heard from John Gillett and Anne Hewetson.

An oral representation was made for the applicant, by Fergus Sykes.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 0
Against - 6
Abstain - 0

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Bokaei moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by the Chairman, Councillor Gordon to REFUSE the application for the 
following reasons:

Overintensification of food and drink premises leading to an unacceptable impact on the 
character of the area and the amenities of adjoining neighbours including noise and 
odours.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons above. 

7.   ST VINCENTS CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL THE RIDGEWAY LONDON NW7 
1EJ  - 18/1518/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to St Vincents 
Catholic Primary School.

A representation in objection was heard from Michael Heatlie and Andrew Dismore 
(GLA).

An oral representation was made on behalf of the applicant, Owen Griffins.

Following discussion of the item, The Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse the application for the reasons on the report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:

For – 4 



3

Against - 2
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for reasons in the 
report and addendum. 

8.   14 RUNDELL CRESCENT LONDON NW4 3BP   - 18/1606/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 14 Rundell Crescent.

A representation in objection was heard from Gavin Littaurn.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by Emily Benedek.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

9.   27 AND 29 NEELD CRESCENT LONDON NW4 3RP   - 18/1327/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 27 And 29 Neeld Crescent.

A representation in objection was heard from Lisa Seifman.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by Joe Henry.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 0
Against - 5
Abstain - 1

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Bokaei moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by the Councillor O’Macauley to REFUSE the application for the following 
reasons:

The proposed development would lead to an increase in kerbside parking and the 
waiting of cars on the highway, due to the installation and operation of the car park 
stacking system,  detrimental to the free flow of traffic and pedestrian and highway 
safety.



4

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 0
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons above. 

10.   366 WATFORD WAY LONDON NW4 4XA - 18/0289/HSE 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 366 Watford Way.

A representation in objection was heard from Dr Jeannette Antonian.

An oral representation was made by the applicant, Mr Stephen Harris.

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Sargeant moved a motion that was 
seconded by Councillor O’Macauley to defer the item until it can be considered together 
with the HMO application. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
For - 3
Against – 3
Abstain – 0

The Chairman used his casting vote to vote against the deferral and as such the motion 
was lost. 

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendation in the cover report, which was 
to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For - 3
Against – 3
Abstain – 0

Chairman used his casting vote to vote in favour of the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

11.   LAND REAR OF 18 MAXWELTON CLOSE LONDON NW7 3NA  - 18/1077/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to Land Rear Of 18 Maxwelton 
Close.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by Tim Simon.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.



5

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

12.   SWEETTREE FIELDS MARSH LANE LONDON NW7 4EY  - 17/7627/RCU 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to SweetTree Fields.

A representation in objection was heard from Dianne Murphy.

A representation in support was heard from David Cunnea.

An oral representation was made by the applicant, Barry Sweetbaum.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For - 2
Against -3
Abstain - 1

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Simberg moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by Councillor Fluss to REFUSE the application for the following reasons:

 Harm to character and openness of green belt by way of the activities and 
buildings taking place on the site and the construction of the site wide road 
network. 

 Harm to amenity by way of noise, dust, odour and security for the adjoining 
neighbours.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3
Against - 2
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons above. 

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 10.30 pm


